## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in,

email: <a href="mailto:helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/">helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/</a> <a href="mailto:com/">coejakbopee@gmail.com/</a> <a href="mailto:jakbopee@gmail.com/">jakbopee@gmail.com/</a> <a href="mailto:jakbopee@gmail



Subject: - NEET-PG (MD/MS/PGD & MDS) online registration of eligible candidates of J&K / Ladakh for preparation of Provisional Merit List (PML)-2022.

Reference:

- (i) Letter No. ME-Gztd/151/2021 (e-office) dated 08-09-2021 issued by the Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/ Srinagar.
- (ii) Letter No. ME-Gztd/193/2021 (e-office) dated 15-11-2021 issued by the Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/ Srinagar.
- (iii) Notification No. 050-BOPEE of 2022 dated 07-07-2022.
- (iv) Letter No. ME-Gztd/193/2021 (e-office) dated 01-07-2022 issued by the Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/ Srinagar
- (v) Letter No. SC/491-BEET OG.8593 dated 17-08-2022 issued by J&K Sports Council, Srinagar

Notification No: 060 -BOPEE of 2022
Dated 20-09-2022

Pursuant to the decision No. 84/13/2021 dated: 14-08-2021 of the Administrative Council of Union Territory of J&K and conveyed by the Health and Medical Education Department, Government of J&K to the J&K BOPEE Vide letter No. ME- Gztd/151/2021 (e-office) dated 08-09-2021, and letter No. ME - Gztd/193/2021 (e-office) dated 15-11-2021, addressed to the Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare with a copy endorsed to the J&K BOPEE, to the effect that the J&K shall participate in All India Quota for admission to NEET Post Graduate Courses from the next year i.e. 2022. Accordingly 50% of PG Seats (MD/MS/PGD and MDS) shall be filled by the All India Counselling Committee and 50% by the J&K BOPEE, however, the College /Institution with discipline-wise number of seats to be filled by the Board shall be the same as may be provided by the concerned Government / Private Colleges / Institutions of J&K. Consequent upon the result declared for MD/MS/PGD & MDS courses 2022 by the National Board of Examinations (NBE), the candidates, belonging to J&K / Ladakh who have qualified the NEET-PG (MD/MS/PGD and MDS), having scored the cut off marks prescribed by the NBE, and whose names figure in the Annexure "A" & "B" of Notification No. 050-BOPEE of 2022 dated 07-07-2022 are hereby informed that the Board has decided to notify the schedule for online registration of eligible candidates belonging to Union Territories of J&K/Ladakh for preparation of the Provisional Merit List (PML) for which they are required to register themselves online for 50% of PG seats belonging to the UT of J&K / Ladakh within the prescribed dates given below:-

## **Important dates & Instructions: -**

- i) The online registration will commence w.e.f. 22-09-2022;
- ii) The last date of submission of online registration shall be 26-09-2022
- iii) The registration shall be made online through the BOPEE website www.jkbopee.gov.in.

## iv) The candidates should upload the following documents: -

- 1. MBBS/BDS degree certificate;
- 2. Registration with the State/ UT Medical Council/ MCI/DCI;
- 3. Internship completion certificate (upto 31-07-2022);
- 4. Domicile certificate of UT of J&K or Ladakh as the case may be;
- Valid Reserved Category Certificate, wherever applicable, in terms of SRO 294 of 2005 dated 21-10-2005 read with SRO 518 dated 02-09-2019, S.O 127 dated 20-04-2020;
- 6. Difficult Area Certificate in pursuance of SRO 48 of 2018 dated 30-01-2018;
- 7. NEET Score Card.
- 8. MCI clearance certificate for candidates possessing MBBS degree from outside the country.
- 9. Valid EWS certificate as per SRO 518 dated 02-09-2019.
- 10. \*NOC from Government/Competent Authority for in-service candidates to pursue MD/MS/PGD & MDS Courses.
- 11. (For candidates belonging to UT of Ladakh), an undertaking in the form of compulsory Service Board (available on BOPEE Website) that he/she shall serve in the UT of Ladakh for prescribed period immediately after completing MD/MS/PGD and MDS degree.
- 12. For candidates belonging to UT of Ladakh, ST certificate shall be treated as Domicile Certificate.
- v) The cut-off date for validity of the category certificates shall be the last date for registration fixed by the BOPEE viz 26-09-2022.
- vi) The cut of date for completion of Internship shall be 31-07-2022
- vii) The candidates should register their particulars carefully. The detailed instructions for filling up of online registration form are already in the ebrochure available on the BOPEE websites. The candidates, in their own interest, are, therefore, advised to go through the same before filling up of the online registration form.
- viii) In case of any difficulty, the candidate(s) can contact the BOPEE Office at Srinagar/Jammu on the following telephone Nos:- 9419403272/9622366360/9419434133/9419288006/9469012295/0194-2437647/0191-2470102

\*"In-service candidates" who have qualified NEET-PG -2022 and fall in the zone of consideration will be considered subject to issuance of "NOC" by the Competent Authority. Board may have NOC certificate verified from such authorities if it is found expedient to do so. However, they will be allowed to participate in the registration/counselling provisionally but will be allowed to join the allotted college/Institute on production of NOC only within the stipulated dates as fixed by the Board.

ix) The e-Information Brochure and the tentative Seat Matrix shall be notified separately in due course of time, which shall be available on the website of the BOPEE.

- Note: (1) The candidates shall have to fill the following fields correctly and as filled in the NEET PG application form:
  - a) NEET Roll No as per Admit Card.
  - b) NEET-PG /MDS Score Card.
  - c) NEET Rank.
  - d) DOB.
  - e) Category, if any.
  - (2) Mere registration of the candidates shall not confer any right on all such candidates for admission, which is subject to further check and clarification of their documents during the process of registration.

E &O.E.

Sd/-Controller of Examinations, J&K BOPEE.

Dated: 20-09-2022

No. BOPEE/Exam-12/2022

Copy to the: -

- Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Lt. Governor, UT of J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh, Ladakh.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu
- 5. Secretary to Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat Jammu/ Srinagar
- 6. Director Information, J&K, Jammu for publication of the Notice in two leading dailies of Srinagar and Jammu each having largest circulation with the request that the Notice may kindly be got published on top most priority.
- 7. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 8. Director, All India Radio, Kashmir/Jammu for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletins.
- 9. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 10. Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K Govt. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 11. Dy. Secretary Legal J&K BOPEE for information.
- 12. FA/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 14. Standing legal counsels, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. Incharge, I.T Section for necessary action.
- 16. Office file.